

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

A Resolution entitled, "Dan Press Contract Modification"

- This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the WHEREAS. authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Three Affiliated Tribes Constitution authorizes and empowers the Mandan, Hidatsa & Arikara Tribal Business Council to engage in activity on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- Article VI, Section 3(a) of the Three Affiliated Tribes Constitution authorizes and WHEREAS, specifically authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to employ legal counsel; and
- Article VI. Section 3(c) of the Three Affiliated Tribes Constitution specifically authorizes WHEREAS, and empowers the Tribal Business Council to administer any funds within the exclusive control of the Tribe and to make expenditures from available Tribal funds for the public purposes of the Tribe, including payment of salaries and other compensation to Tribal officials and employees, which includes consultants and legal counsel; and
- The Tribal Business Council has reviewed and considered the proposed modification of WHEREAS, the contract for 2001-2002 between the Three Affiliated Tribes and the law firm of Van Ness and Feldman located in Washington, D.C., in the maximum amount of \$20,000; which relates to various economic development proposals, as attached, and which work has already been performed, and deems it advisable and beneficial to the interests of the Tribe to enter into the modification of the contract extension of their existing contract; and
- **NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Tribal Business Council hereby formally approves the modification of the attorney services contract with Van Ness and Feldman, a copy of which is attached, and authorizes and directs the Tribal Chairman to execute the original of the attached document.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation hereby certify that the tribal Business Council is composed of seven (7) members of whom five (5) constitute a quorum, <u>o</u> were present at <u>http://www.commonscience.commonsci.commonscience.commonscien</u> day of <u>Automatical</u> and the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of <u>B</u> members, <u>D</u> members opposed, <u>I</u> members abstained, <u>D</u> members not voting, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Chairman X Voting. [] Not Voting. Dated this N 2003.

ATTEST: Chairman,

Tribal Business Council

Tribal Business Council